rates would have increased or decreased profit or loss (financial result) by EUR 627 (2012: EUR 2,515) and had no effect on

equity over the twelve-month period, based on the balance sheet amounts at the reporting date and taking into consideration the

effect of interest rate derivatives.

f) Fuel price risk

The fuel price (jet fuel) plays an important role as far as the business performance of the Group is concerned. Fuel expense

amounted to 24.0 % (2012: 25.0 %) of the Group’s entire operating expenses. airberlin uses commodity swaps as well as

commodity options to hedge the exposure to fuel price increases. airberlin applies cashflow hedge accounting for most of its

commodity derivatives. At the end of the period 2013, the hedged volume was 645,500 tons for the 2014 financial year (2012:

547,000 tons for 2013). The hedging quota was 48.3 % for 2014 (in the prior year: 42.3 % for 2013).

— sensitivity analysis

Due to options used for hedging purposes the sensitivity is not a linear function of the underlying fuel price.

Assuming that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant, a 10 % increase / decrease in the fuel

price at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the following amounts:

2013 2012

Effect in thousands of EUR  + 10 % – 10 % + 10 % – 10 %

Profit or loss (2,694) (6,409) 4,059 (166)

Equity 42,135 (29,917) 29,318 (33,068)

F - 53

167AIRBERLIN ANNUAL REPORT 2013

g) Categories and fair values

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities, the carrying amount disclosed and the relevant category as of 31 December

2013 are as follows:

In thousands of EUR  Note

Loans &

receivables Held for trading Hedge-Accounting

Financial liablities

at amortised

costs /at fair value

Total carrying

amount

Fair value at 31

December 2013

Trade receivables and other assets 16 334,818 0 0 0 334,818 334,818

Derivatives classified as held for trading

with positive market values 29 0 105 0 0 105 105

Derivatives classified as hedge